

No. 24-3051

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Constitutional Question from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

FOURTH BRIEF
BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher
Associate General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

Jason X. Hamilton
Assistant General Counsel
jhamilton@fec.gov

May 24, 2024

Shaina Ward
sward@fec.gov

Blake L. Weiman
bweiman@fec.gov

Attorneys
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>COLORADO II</i> CONTROLS THE CASE BEFORE THIS COURT.....	2
A. The Court Must Reject Appellants’ Facial Challenge.....	2
B. The Court Must Reject Appellants’ As-Applied Challenge	7
II. FECA’S COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURE LIMITS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	10
A. The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Target Quid Pro Quo Corruption and Its Appearance by Limiting Circumvention of Candidate Base Limits.....	10
1. Targeting Circumvention of Candidate Base Limits Remains a Valid, Constitutionally Sound Approach to Reduce Quid Pro Quo Corruption	11
2. Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Reduce a Cognizable Threat of Quid Pro Quo Corruption	16
B. The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits are Closely Drawn.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3, 5
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	12, 21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	5, 10, 15, 21
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	23
<i>FEC v. NCPAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	17
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	3
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	7
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 20, 15, 25

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014) *passim*

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 16, 18

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) 22

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 23

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 15

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 7, 15

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 561 U.S. 1040 (2010) 7

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016) 7, 15

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 581 U.S. 989 (2017) 7

Richardson v. Wayne State Univ., 587 F. App’x 284 (6th Cir. 2014) 3

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477, (1989) 3

Schickel v. Dilger, 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019) 21–22

Taylor v. Buchanan, 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021) 3

United States v. Davis, 591 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) 3

Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17, 24

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 23, 24

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) 7–8

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 109.37 8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8) 27

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d) 8, 14

Miscellaneous

Advisory Opinion 2019-02 (Bill Nelson for Senate)..... 4

2015 Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 113–235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)..... 4, 5
